





April 23, 1993

William R. Galstan

City Attorney

City of Antioch

P. O. Box 130

Antioch, CA  94509-0504







Re:  Your Request for Informal








  Assistance








Our File No. I-93-103

Dear Mr. Galstan:


You have requested advice on behalf of the City of Antioch concerning the lobbying disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Your letter states only a general question.  Therefore, we consider it to be a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18239(c).  

QUESTION


The City of Antioch (the "City") is a member of the League of California Cities which engages in lobbying activities.  Is it necessary for the City to file lobbying disclosure reports?

CONCLUSION


The City will incur disclosure obligations if it 1) employs a lobbyist or makes payments to a lobbying firm, or 2) makes payments totaling $5,000 or more in a calendar quarter to influence state legislative or administrative action.  Regular payments for membership in the League of California Cities need not be counted for purposes of determining if the City must file lobbying disclosure reports.

ANALYSIS


The Act requires disclosure of certain payments to influence state legislative or administrative action.  (Section 86100, et seq.)  The City of Antioch will incur disclosure obligations under the Act's lobbying provisions if it qualifies as a lobbyist employer or it makes payments totaling $5,000 or more in a calendar quarter to influence legislative or administrative action.  (Section 86115.)  


Regular dues or similar payments for membership in a bona fide association, including any federation, confederation or trade, labor or membership organization, some portion of which is used to influence legislative or administrative action, need not be counted for purposes of determining if an entity qualifies as a lobbyist employer or $5,000 filer.  (Regulation 18616(g)(3).)  


Your letter states that the City is a member of the League of California Cities, but does not indicate whether the City employs a lobbyist or makes any other types of payments to influence legislative or administrative action.  Therefore, the advice provided in this letter is limited to payments made by the City for membership in the League of California Cities.  To the extent that such payments meet the test established in Regulation 18616(g)(3), the City will not be required to file lobbying disclosure reports.


Enclosed is a copy of the Commission's "Information Manual on Lobbying Disclosure Provisions of the Political Reform Act."  If you have questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Carla Wardlow







Division Chief







Technical Assistance Division

Enclosure
